# **MEMBER ALERT**

Shipowners Claims Bureau, Inc., Manager One Battery Park Plaza 31st Fl., New York, NY 10004 USA

Tel: +1 212 847 4500 Fax: +1 212 847 4599

www.american-club.com

## **AUGUST 7, 2017**

AMERICAN CLUB LOSS PREVENTION TOOL: CLEAN SEAS: COMPLYING WITH MARPOL 73/78: NEW TRAINING MODULES FOR ANNEX VI (AIR POLLUTION)—PLUG & PLAY SYSTEM UPDATE

Reference is made to <u>Circular No. 22/17</u> regarding the release of the final module of the American Club's **Clean Seas: Complying with MARPOL 73/78** web-based e-learning tool. This module covers Annex VI of MARPOL 73/78, *Prevention of Air Pollution from Ships*.

Your Managers are pleased to inform you that the updater for the new modules on MARPOL Annex VI is now available for members with the Plug and Play (PnP) Hard Drive.

The API PnP updater installer can be downloaded at:

### https://secure2.idessonline.com/americanclub/pnp\_updater/download.php



Enter the following information when prompted for a username and password "Username: apimember / Password: apimember101".

Steps on updating the API PnP drive with the new module.

<u>Step 1</u>: Download "MARPOL Annex VI – Prevention of Air Pollution from Ships" learning module from the list.

# N American Club Member Alert – August 7, 2017

# **MEMBER ALERT**

Shipowners Claims Bureau, Inc., Manager

One Battery Park Plaza 31st Fl., New York, NY 10004 USA

+1 212 847 4500 Fax: +1 212 847 4599

## www.american-club.com

- Step 2: To ensure the new learning module will install to the E-Learning System, run E-Learning Program then close.
- Step 3: Run the installer (Filename: "MARPOLVI\_1.0\_sEaLearn\_Updater.exe / File Size: 641.25 MB").
- Step 4: Check if new installed learning module is added in the program.

Members with owner entries in the American Club are reminded that they have access to the program via the website at:

## https://secure.idessonline.com/americanclub/facility/

Members who have not registered are encouraged to do so at the earliest opportunity. For Members who have already accessed the system, please refer to the attached set of instructions to access the new MARPOL Annex VI - Prevention of Air Pollution from Ships module.

If Members have any questions regarding the e-learning tools, they should direct them to Dr. William Moore, Senior Vice President at william.moore@american-club.com or Ms. Danielle Centeno, Assistant Vice President-Loss Prevention & Survey Compliance, at danielle.centeno@american-club.com.